

SUBJECT TO THE EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE AND THE CONDITIONS ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART OF THIS GUARANTEE,

WFG NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

a South Carolina corporation, herein called the Company

GUARANTEES

the Assured named in Schedule A of this Guarantee

against loss or damage not exceeding the liability amount stated in Schedule A sustained by the Assured by reason of any incorrectness in the assurances set forth in Paragraph 3 of Schedule A.

In addition to the Guaranteed coverages the Company has conducted a two owner title search in order to identify any un-released Deeds of Trust of record, beginning with the deed prior to the mortgagor's deed in accord with Section E-5-07: Other Reimbursable Default-Related Legal Expenses (06/08/2016) of the FNMA Servicing Manual. In connection with that search, the Company provides the non-guaranteed Search Results set forth on Schedule C to which are attached copies of all relevant documents identified on Schedule C.

In Witness Whereof, WFG NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY has caused this guarantee to be signed and sealed by its duly authorized officers as of Date of Guarantee shown in Schedule A.

WFG NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY		STITLEINSUR
ے By:	Fm	× 1974 *
President		SOLA IN
ATTEST:	Im	A CARO
Secretary		

FNMA Limited Trustee's Sale Guarantee With Prior Lien Search WFG Form No. 3174506 – with California Modifications Effective Date: June 9, 2017

WFG NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE

- 1. Except to the extent of the assurances set forth in Paragraph 3 of Schedule A, the Company assumes no liability for loss or damage by reason of any law, ordinance, governmental regulation or any other police power adopted or promulgated by any federal or state government authority purporting to regulate non-judicial foreclosures or any related duties, whether or not disclosed by the Public Records at the Date of Guarantee.
- 2. Notwithstanding any assurances set forth in Paragraph 3 of Schedule A, the Company assumes no liability for loss or damage by reason of the following:
 - a. Any defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims or other matters affecting the title to the property (1) recorded or attaching prior to the recordation of the Foreclosing Deed of Trust; or (2) recorded or attaching subsequent to the recordation of the Foreclosing Deed of Trust which do not affect the validity of a foreclosure completed in reliance on this FNMA Limited Trustee's Sale Guarantee with Prior Lien Search.
 - b. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims or other matters affecting the title to any property beyond the lines of the Land expressly described in the description set forth in Schedule A of this Guarantee, or title to streets, roads, avenues, lanes, ways or waterways to which such Land abuts, or the right to maintain therein vaults, tunnels, ramps or any structure or improvements; or any rights or easements therein, unless such property, rights or easements are expressly and specifically set forth in said description.
 - c. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims or other matters, whether or not shown by the Public Records (1) that are created, suffered, assumed or agreed to by one or more of the Assureds; (2) that result in no loss to the Assured; or (3) that do not result either in the invalidity of any non-judicial proceeding to foreclose the lien of the Foreclosing Deed of Trust or the failure of any such non-judicial foreclosure proceeding to divest a lien, estate or interest subordinate or subject to the lien of the Foreclosing Deed of Trust.
 - d. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims or other matters against the title, not shown by the Public Records.
 - e. The identity of any party shown or referred to in Schedule A.
 - f. The validity, legal effect or priority of any matter shown or referred to in this Guarantee.
 - g. Any law, ordinance, governmental regulation or any other police power adopted or promulgated by any county, city, or any other local government authority purporting to regulate non-judicial foreclosures or any related duties, whether or not disclosed by the Public Records at the Date of Guarantee.
 - h. (1) Taxes or assessments of any taxing authority that levies taxes or assessments on real property; or, (2) proceedings by a public agency which may result in taxes or assessments, or notices of such proceedings, whether or not the matters excluded under (1) or (2) are shown by the records of the taxing authority or by the Public Records.
 - i. (1) Unpatented mining claims; (2) reservations or exceptions in patents or in Acts authorizing the issuance thereof; (3) water rights, claims or title to water, whether or not the matters excluded under (1), (2) or (3) are shown by the Public Records.

WFG NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

INFORMATIONAL NOTES

No assurances as set forth in Paragraph 3of Schedule A are provided in connection with the following information and the Company assumes no liability for any inaccuracies in or omissions from the information. This information is not intended to be comprehensive and does not necessarily include all laws and regulations that might affect the contemplated foreclosure.

- 1. Attention is called to Article I commencing with California Civil Code Sections 2920 et. seq, of Chapter 2, Title 14, Part 4, Division 3, that govern the actions of mortgagees, beneficiaries, servicers, trustees, and their agents with respect to non-judicial foreclosures.
- 2. Attention is called to the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act (Appendix 50 USC §§501 et seq.), the Military Reservist Relief Act of 1991 (California Military and Veterans Code §§ 800 et seq.), and Military and Veterans Code § 408, that contain restrictions against the sale of land under a deed of trust or mortgage if the owner is entitled to the benefits of those laws.
- 3. Attention is called to the Federal Tax Lien Act of 1966 (26 USC §§ 6321 et seq.), that, among other things, provides for the giving of written notice of sale in a specified manner to the Secretary of Treasury or his or her delegate as a requirement for the discharge or divestment of a Federal Tax Lien in a non-judicial sale, and establishes with respect to that lien a right in the United States to redeem the property within a period of 120 days from the date of the sale.
- 4. Attention is called to California Government Code § 16187, that, among other things, provides for the giving of written notice of sale in a specified manner to the Controller of the State of California necessary for the discharge or divestment in a non-judicial sale of a Notice of Lien for Postponed Property Taxes recorded in the public records subsequent to the recording of a notice of default.

TRUSTEE'S SALE GUARANTEE CONDITIONS

1. Definition of Terms.

The following terms when used in the Guarantee mean:

- a. the "Assured": (i) the party or parties named as the Assured in Schedule A, or on a supplemental writing executed by the Company, (ii) the duly substituted trustee of the Foreclosing Deed of Trust and (iii) the owner of the indebtedness or other obligation secured by the Foreclosing Deed of Trust.
- b. "Land": the Land described or referred to in Schedule A, and improvements affixed thereto which by law constitute real property. The term "Land" does not include any property beyond the lines of the area described or referred to in Schedule A, nor any right, title, interest, estate or easement in abutting streets, roads, avenues, alleys, lanes, ways or waterways.
- c. "Foreclosing Deed of Trust": the deed of trust, trust deed, or other security instrument set forth in Paragraph 3.d. of Schedule A.
- d. "Public Records": those records established under California statutes at Date of Guarantee for the purpose of imparting constructive notice of matters relating to real property to purchasers for value and without knowledge.
- e. "Date of Guarantee": the Date of Guarantee set forth in Schedule A
- 2. Notice of Claim to be Given by Assured.

The Assured shall notify the Company promptly in writing in case knowledge shall come to the Assured of any assertion of facts, or claims of title or interest that are contrary to the assurances set forth in Paragraph 3of Schedule A and that might cause loss or damage for which the Company may be liable under this Guarantee. If prompt notice shall not be given to the Company, then all liability of the Company shall terminate with regard to the matter or matters for which prompt notice is required; provided, however, that failure to notify the Company shall in no case prejudice the rights of the Assured under this Guarantee unless the Company shall be prejudiced by the failure and then only to the extent of the prejudice.

3. No Duty to Defend or Prosecute.

The Company shall have no duty to defend or prosecute any action or proceeding to which the Assured is a party, notwithstanding the nature of any allegation in such action or proceeding.

4. Company's Option to Defend or Prosecute Actions; Duty of Assured to Cooperate.

Even though the Company has no duty to defend or prosecute as set forth in Section 3 above:

a. The Company shall have the right, at its sole option and cost, to institute and prosecute any action or proceeding, interpose a defense, as limited in Section 4.b. or to do any other act which in its opinion may be necessary or desirable to establish the correctness of the assurances set forth in Paragraph 3of Schedule A or to prevent or reduce loss or damage to the Assured including, but not limited to, repeating the trustee's sale proceeding. The Company may take any appropriate action under the terms of this Guarantee, whether or not it shall be liable hereunder, and shall not thereby concede liability or waive any provision of this Guarantee. If the Company shall exercise its rights under this section, it shall do so diligently.

- b. If the Company elects to exercise its options as stated in Section 4.a. the Company shall have the right to select counsel of its choice (subject to the right of the Assured to object for reasonable cause) to represent the Assured and shall not be liable for and will not pay the fees of any other counsel, nor will the Company pay any fees, costs or expenses incurred by the Assured in the defense of those causes of action which allege matters not covered by this Guarantee.
- c. Whenever the Company shall have brought an action or interposed a defense as permitted by the provisions of this Guarantee, the Company may pursue any litigation to final determination by a court of competent jurisdiction and expressly reserves the right, in its sole discretion, to appeal from an adverse judgment or order.
- d. In all cases where this Guarantee permits the Company to prosecute or provide for the defense of any action or proceeding, the Assured shall secure to the Company the right to so prosecute or provide for the defense of any action or proceeding, and all appeals therein, and permit the Company to use, at its option, the name of the Assured for this purpose. Whenever requested by the Company, the Assured, at the Company's expense, shall give the Company all reasonable aid in any action or proceeding, securing evidence, obtaining witnesses, prosecuting or defending the action or lawful act which in the opinion of the Company may be necessary or desirable to establish the correctness of the assurances set forth in Paragraph 3 of Schedule A. If the Company is prejudiced by the failure of the Assured under the Guarantee shall terminate.
- 5. Proof of Loss or Damage.
 - a. In addition to and after the notices required under Section 2 of these Conditions have been provided to the Company, a proof of loss or damage signed and sworn to by the Assured shall be furnished to the Company within ninety (90) days after the Assured shall ascertain the facts giving rise to the loss or damage. The proof of loss or damage shall describe the matters covered by this Guarantee which constitute the basis of loss or damage and shall state, to the extent possible, the basis of calculating the amount of the loss or damage. If the Company is prejudiced by the failure of the Assured to provide the required proof of loss or damage, the Company's obligation to the Assured under the Guarantee shall terminate.
 - b The Company may reasonably require the Assured to submit to examination under oath by any authorized representative of the Company and to produce for examination, inspection, and copying, at such reasonable times and places as may be designated by the authorized representative of the Company, all records, in whatever medium maintained, including books, ledgers, checks, memoranda, correspondence, reports, emails, disks, tapes, and videos whether bearing a date before or after Date of Guarantee, that reasonably pertain to the loss or damage. Further, if requested by any authorized representative of the Company, the Assured shall grant its permission, in writing, for any authorized representative of the Company to examine, inspect, and copy all of these records in the custody or control of a third party that reasonably pertain to the loss or damage. All information designated as confidential by the Assured provided to the Company pursuant to this Section shall not be disclosed to others unless, in the reasonable judgment of the Company, it is necessary in the administration of the claim. Failure of the Assured to submit for examination under oath, produce any reasonably requested information, or grant permission to secure reasonably necessary information from third parties as required in this subsection, unless prohibited by law or governmental regulation, shall terminate any liability of the Company under this Guarantee as to that claim.

6. Options to Pay or Otherwise Settle Claims: Termination of Liability.

In case of a claim under this Guarantee, the Company shall have the following additional options:

- a. To Pay or Tender Payment of the Amount of Guarantee or to Purchase the Indebtedness.
 - i. To pay or tender payment of the full amount of this Guarantee together with any costs, attorneys' fees, and expenses incurred by the Assured that were authorized by the Company up to the time of payment or tender of payment and that the Company is obligated to pay; or
 - ii. To purchase the indebtedness secured by the Foreclosing Deed of Trust for the amount owing thereon, together with any costs, attorneys' fees, and expenses incurred by the Assured that were authorized by the Company up to the time of purchase and that the Company is obligated to pay.

When the Company so purchases such indebtedness, the owner thereof shall transfer, assign, and convey to the Company the indebtedness and the Foreclosing Deed of Trust, together with any collateral security.

Upon the exercise by the Company of either of the options provided for in Sections 6.a.i. or 6.a.ii., all liability and obligations of the Company to the Assured under this Guarantee, other than to make the payment required in those sections, shall terminate, including any duty to continue any and all litigation initiated by Company pursuant to Section 4.

- b. To Pay or Otherwise Settle With Parties Other Than the Assured or With the Assured.
 - i To pay or otherwise settle with other parties for or in the name of an Assured any claim assured against under this Guarantee. In addition, the Company will pay any costs, attorneys' fees, and expenses incurred by the Assured that were authorized by the Company up to the time of payment and that the Company is obligated to pay; or
 - ii To pay or otherwise settle with the Assured the loss or damage provided for under this Guarantee, together with any costs, attorneys' fees, and expenses incurred by the Assured that were authorized by the Company up to the time of payment and that the Company is obligated to pay.

Upon the exercise by the Company of either of the options provided for in Sections 6. b.i. or 6.b.ii., the Company's obligations to the Assured under this Guarantee for the claimed loss or damage, other than the payments required to be made, shall terminate, including any duty to continue any and all litigation initiated by Company pursuant to Section 4.

7. Limitation of Liability.

This Guarantee is a contract of Indemnity against actual monetary loss or damage sustained or incurred by the Assured who has suffered loss or damage by reason of reliance upon the assurances set forth in Paragraph 3 of Schedule A and only to the extent herein described, and subject to the Exclusions From Coverage and Conditions of this Guarantee.

- a. The liability of the Company under this Guarantee to the Assured shall not exceed the least of:
 - i. the amount of liability stated in Schedule A;

- ii. the amount of the unpaid principal indebtedness secured by the Foreclosing Deed of Trust as limited or as reduced under Section 8 of these Conditions at the time the loss or damage assured against by this Guarantee occurs, together with interest thereon; or
- iii. the difference between the value of the estate or interest set forth in Schedule A and the value of the estate or interest subject to any defect, lien, encumbrance or other matter assured against by this Guarantee..
- b. If the Company or the Assured under the direction of the Company at the Company's expense establishes the title, or removes the alleged defect, lien or, encumbrance or cures any other matter assured against by this Guarantee in a reasonably diligent manner by any method, including litigation and the completion of any appeals therefrom, it shall have fully performed its obligations with respect to that matter and shall not be liable for any loss or damage caused thereby.
- c. In the event of any litigation by the Company or with the Company's consent, the Company shall have no liability for loss or damage until there has been a final determination by a court of competent jurisdiction, and disposition of all appeals therefrom.
- d. The Company shall not be liable for loss or damage to the Assured for liability voluntarily assumed by the Assured in settling any claim or suit without the prior written consent of the Company.
- e. Except to the extent of the assurances set forth in Paragraph 3 of Schedule A, this is a limited liability information report, based on a limited search of the land records and specifically does not carry the liability of, an abstract, an abstract continuation, title insurance commitment, or title insurance policy.

Except to the extent of the assurances set forth in Paragraph 3 of Schedule A, as expressly Guaranteed herein, the liability of the Company arising from any cause or causes shall not exceed the amount actually paid for this search report, and the payment or refund of such amount shall be the sole and exclusive remedy available for any damages suffered in reliance hereon.

Except to the extent of the assurances set forth in Paragraph 3 of Schedule A, as expressly Guaranteed herein, the parties agree that this contractual remedy shall be the sole and express remedy available for any errors, omissions or defects contained in this report, and expressly waive any negligence claim based on abstractor liability, negligent search or failure to disclose. NO SPECIAL, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, PUNITIVE, EXEMPLARY, OR TORT DAMAGES SHALL BE CLAIMED OR AWARDED BASED ON THIS REPORT.

8. Reduction of Liability or Termination of Liability.

All payments under this Guarantee, except payments made for costs, attorneys' fees and expenses pursuant to Section 4 shall reduce the amount of liability *pro tanto*.

- 9. Payment of Loss.
 - a. No payment shall be made without producing this Guarantee for endorsement of the payment unless the Guarantee has been lost or destroyed, in which case proof of loss or destruction shall be furnished to the satisfaction of the Company.

- b. When liability and the extent of loss or damage has been definitely fixed in accordance with these Conditions the loss or damage shall be payable within thirty (30) days thereafter.
- 10. Subrogation Upon Payment or Settlement.

Whenever the Company shall have settled and paid a claim under this Guarantee, all right of subrogation shall vest in the Company unaffected by any act of the Assured.

The Company shall be subrogated to and be entitled to all rights and remedies which the Assured would have had against any person or property in respect to the claim had this Guarantee not been issued. If requested by the Company, the Assured shall transfer to the Company all rights and remedies against any person or property necessary in order to perfect this right of subrogation. The Assured shall permit the Company to sue, compromise or settle in the name of the Assured and to use the name of the Assured in any transaction or litigation involving these rights or remedies.

If a payment on account of a claim does not fully cover the loss of the Assured the Company shall be subrogated to all rights and remedies of the Assured after the Assured shall have recovered its principal, interest, and costs of collection.

11. Arbitration.

Either the Company or the Assured may demand that the claim or controversy shall be submitted to arbitration pursuant to the Title Insurance Arbitration Rules of the American Land Title Association ("Rules"). Except as provided in the Rules, there shall be no joinder or consolidation with claims or controversies of other persons. Arbitrable matters may include, but are not limited to, any controversy or claim between the Company and the Assured arising out of or relating to this Guarantee, any service in connection with its issuance or the breach of a Guarantee provision, or to any other controversy or claim arising out of the transaction giving rise to this Guarantee. All arbitrable matters when the amount of liability in Schedule A is \$2,000,000 or less shall be arbitrated at the option of either the Company or the Assured. All arbitrable matters when the amount of liability in Schedule A is in excess of \$2,000,000 shall be arbitrated only when agreed to by both the Company and the Assured. Arbitration pursuant to this Guarantee and under the Rules shall be binding upon the parties. Judgment upon the award rendered by the Arbitrator(s) may be entered in any court of competent jurisdiction.

- 12. Liability Limited to This Guarantee; Guarantee Entire Contract.
 - a. This Guarantee together with all endorsements, if any, attached hereto by the Company is the entire Guarantee and contract between the Assured and the Company. In interpreting any provision of this Guarantee, this Guarantee shall be construed as a whole.
 - b. Any claim of loss or damage, whether or not based on negligence, or any action asserting such claim, shall be restricted to this Guarantee.
 - c. No amendment of or endorsement to this Guarantee can be made except by a writing endorsed hereon or attached hereto signed by either the President, a Vice President, the Secretary, an Assistant Secretary, or validating officer or authorized signatory of the Company.
- 13. Notices, Where Sent.

All notices required to be given the Company and any statement in writing required to be furnished the Company shall include the number of this Guarantee and shall be addressed to the

Company at 12909 SW 68th Parkway, Suite 350, Portland, OR 97223. WFG National Title Insurance Company's telephone number is (800) 334-8885. Email address: claims@wfgnationaltitle.com.